

May 26, 2023

Sent Via E-Mail

ADVICE NO. UT-23-ATT-0003 (Docket 23-087-P02)

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111

ATTN: Melissa Paschal Email: psc@utah.gov

Dear Ms. Paschal:

Enclosed is a revision to the AT&T Custom Network Services Price List. The purpose of this filing is to grandfather Toll Free MEGACOM Service.

The following Price List pages are attached:

Section	Page	Release	
12	1	2	
Price List	46	2	

The requested date of filing is May 26, 2023 with an effective date of May 31, 2023.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (917) 838-8336.

Respectfully,

Patricia Scrocco

Patricia Scrocco

AT&T CORP. UTAH PRICE LIST CUSTOM NETWORK SERVICES

ISSUED: May 26, 2023 Section 12
EFFECTIVE: May 31, 2023 Page 1
Release: 2

12. TOLL-FREE MEGACOM SERVICE1

(T)

12.1 DESCRIPTION

TOLL-FREE MEGACOM Service is custom switched telecommunications services which permit inward 800 number calling from stations located in the state of Utah to an TOLL-FREE MEGACOM Service Central Office. Intrastate service is an add on to the interstate TOLL-FREE MEGACOM Service and all terms and conditions, features and functions, installation charges, monthly rates and any charges other than intrastate usage will apply as described in AT&T's Business Services Guide. This schedule applies only to intrastate usage.

TOLL-FREE MEGACOM is also provided with Connected Pricing as described in AT&T's Business Services Guide.

12.2 RATES AND CHARGES

Usage charges for TOLL-FREE MEGACOM Service is billed in arrears and are calculated on a per call basis. Individual calls will be measured with a minimum initial period of 30-seconds and additional 1-second increments, rounded to the next highest second or full increment.

See Price List for Current Rates.

12.3 AT&T TOLL FREE MULTIMEDIA SERVICE/AT&T WORLDWORX 800

This optional feature is an add-on to interstate AT&T Toll Free Multimedia Service/AT&T WORLDWORX 800. AT&T Toll Free Multimedia Service/AT&T WORLDWORX 800 allows an TOLL-FREE MEGACOM Service customer to include, on a call-by-call basis, voice and digital on one 800 number. All terms and conditions, discounts, installation and monthly charges, and any other charges except for intrastate usage are described in AT&T's Business Services Guide.

See Price List for Current Rates.

Effective May 31, 2023, Toll Free MEGACOM Service will no longer be available to new customers or for contract renewals. Existing customers with Toll Free MEGACOM Service may retain their existing service, but may not conduct moves, adds or changes to the service on or after May 31, 2023. Existing customers with services provided under an unexpired contract will continue to receive the service pursuant to the terms and conditions of their contract until their current contract term expires. Upon expiration of such customer's contract and subject to the limitations on moves, adds, and changes described above, AT&T will provide the service on a month-to-month basis until the service is discontinued. During any month-to-month service period, AT&T may change the rates, terms and conditions of the Service upon notification. AT&T currently plans to discontinue the Service on or after October 30, 2026.

(N)

(N)

AT&T CORP. UTAH PRICE LIST CUSTOM NETWORK SERVICES

ISSUED: May 26, 2023 EFFECTIVE: May 31, 2023 Price List Page 46 Release: 2

(T)

12. TOLL-FREE MEGACOM¹

Rate Per Hour of Use

TOLL FREE MEGACOM		
Day	Evening	Night/Weekend
\$7.92	\$7.92	\$7.92

AT&T 8	00	Gold	Se	rvice-Nodal
Day		Evenin	ğ	Night/Weekend
\$8.68		\$8.68	}	\$8.68

Option 1		
Day	Evening	Night/Weekend
\$8.55	\$8.55	\$8.55

Option 1		
Day	Evening	Night/Weekend
\$8.55	\$8.55	\$8.55

Optional Features

- A. AT&T TOLL FREE MULTIMEDIA SERVICE/AT&T WORLDWORX 800
 - Rates and Charges AT&T Toll Free Multimedia Service/AT&T WORLDWORX 800 rates include monthly charges, usage charges and nonrecurring charges.
 - (a) Usage Schedule

Rate Per Hour of Use

Day	Evening	Night/Weekend
\$10.08	\$10.08	\$10.08

Effective May 31, 2023, Toll Free MEGACOM Service will no longer be available to new customers or for contract renewals. Existing customers with Toll Free MEGACOM Service may retain their existing service, but may not conduct moves, adds or changes to the service on or after May 31, 2023. Existing customers with services provided under an unexpired contract will continue to receive the service pursuant to the terms and conditions of their contract until their current contract term expires. Upon expiration of such customer's contract and subject to the limitations on moves, adds, and changes described above, AT&T will provide the service on a month-to-month basis until the service is discontinued. During any month-to-month service period, AT&T may change the rates, terms and conditions of the Service upon notification. AT&T currently plans to discontinue the Service on or after October 30, 2026.

(N)

(N)